of twelve (12) affiliate-owned stores for the 12-month period ending December 31, 2023. Net 
income means net sales (gross sales less promotional discounts, as on Table 1), less expenses and 
cost of goods (as on Table 1). Table 2 provides historical financial performance data based on the 
sales of one hundred twenty-four (124) franchised stores for the 12-month period ending December 
31, 2023. Table 3 provides adjusted average net income for franchised units, based on our estimate 
of the cost differentials between affiliate-owned and franchised stores. 

A total of 136 outlets were in operation throughout the fiscal year ending December 31, 2023.

[...]

Missouri 1 1   

Nevada 1 0   

New Jersey 1 1  

New Mexico 2 2  

North Carolina  1 1  

Ohio 2 2   

Texas 4 2   

Utah 2 2   

Virginia 1 1  
Washington 3 2   

Total 32 24  

*Includes affiliate-owned outlets.  

As of December 30, 2024, there were one hundred seventy-nine (179) THB outlets, located in 
these 23 states: Arizona, California, Colorado, Florida, Georgia, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, 
Kentucky, Maryland, Missouri, Nevada, New Jersey, New Mexico, Ohio, Oregon, Tennessee, 
Texas, Utah, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, and Wyoming.

[...]

THB may extend this deadline, in writing only and in its sole 
discretion. In case of failure to open, the nonrefundable portion of the Initial 
Franchise Fee will total Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000), including the Site 
Analysis Fee ($5,000) and an additional Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) 
(subject to applicable state law). 

2.3 Brand Fee.  During the Term, THB will collect the Brand Fee in the amount of 
fee of one percent (1%) of Franchisee’s gross sales revenues, less taxes, 
promotional discounts, and delivery fees, to be used and accounted for by the

[...]

(validly executed by Franchisee) before the expiration of this 
Agreement; 

3.2.6 Franchisee refurbishes or remodels the Premises as THB reasonably 
directs, or commits to do so by a certain date that is agreeable to THB, 
provided however that Franchisee will not be required to spend more 
than sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000) per THB Outlet to satisfy all 
such requirements for refurbishment or remodeling; 

3.2.7 Franchisee is current on all financial obligations to THB and its 
approved vendors; and 

3.2.8 Franchisee releases all past and present claims against THB, to the

[...]

violation of this Agreement.  

8.6 Advertising and Promotions.  Franchisee will use its best efforts to promote and 
advertise the opening of the THB Outlet.  

8.6.1 Pre-Opening Direct Local Advertising. THB recommends that 
Franchisee plan to spend at least seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($7,500) directly on local advertising within the first six (6) months 
following the opening of the THB Outlet, then 5% of gross revenue for 
the next six (6) months, and at least 3% of gross revenue thereafter.   

8.6.2 Promotional Campaigns. Franchisee will participate in all system-wide